

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 04-15736

JOHN GILMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHN ASHCROFT, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Case No. CV-02-03444-SI

Honorable Susan Illston, United States District Court Judge

APPELLANT JOHN GILMORE'S OPENING BRIEF

WILLIAM M. SIMPICH
Attorney at Law
1736 Franklin Street
Tenth Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 444-0226
(510) 444-1704 (fax)

JAMES P. HARRISON
Attorney at Law
980 9th Street
Sixteenth Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 492-9778
(916) 492-8762 (fax)

Attorneys for Appellant John Gilmore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

VII. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Introduction 9

 B. Requiring Air Travelers to Provide Proof of Identity
 Impermissibly Burdens Citizens’ Constitutional Right to
 Travel 15

 1. The Right to Travel is Fundamental. 15

 2. Mr. Gilmore’s Right to Travel Was Violated 16

 3. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Violations of the Right to
 Travel 18

 4. Prior Restraint Analysis Applies to Violations of the
 Right to Travel 21

 C. The Government’s Requiring Air Travelers to Provide ID
 Violates the First Amendment By Restricting Citizens’ Rights
 to Petition and to Freely Assemble. 22

 1. Exercise of First Amendment Rights Often Requires
 Travel 22

 2. Anonymity is Protected Under the First Amendment. 23

 3. Restrictions on Travel Significantly Affect Mr. Gilmore’s
 First Amendment Rights 24

D.	Collecting Personal Information on Travelers is an Unreasonable Search and Seizure.	26
1.	The Fourth Amendment is Implicated When the Government Severely Penalizes a Traveler’s Refusal to Identify Himself.	27
2.	An ID Requirement Does Not Meet the Constitutional Test Imposed on Airport Screening	29
3.	An ID Requirement to Use All Other Major Forms of Public Transportation Violates the Fourth Amendment.....	31
E.	The Hobson’s Choice Between Producing ID and Submitting to a More Extensive Search in Order to Travel Violates the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.....	32
F.	The Government’s Issuance of Secret Directives Regulating Domestic Travel Deprives Travelers of Due Process and Violates Separation of Powers.	34
1.	Appellant Has Protected Due Process Interests in Litigating the Constitutionality of the Secret Directive.....	35
2.	Secret Law Violates the <i>Matthews</i> Due Process Test.....	36
3.	The Regulation Violates Due Process Because it is Void for Vagueness.....	40
4.	Absolute Discretion in a Government Agency is an Intolerable Invitation to Abuse.	41
5.	The Power of the Judiciary to Review Regulations is Being Undermined by Administrative Secrecy.	42
G.	Mr. Gilmore Has Standing to Challenge the Security Programs Because They Are Predicated on the ID Requirement.	43
H.	The District Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear This Case in Total	44
1.	Security Directives Do Not Constitute “Orders” Within the Meaning of 49 U.S.C. § 46110, as There is No Administrative Record Nor Any Evidence of Any Final Agency Action	44

2.	The District Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear Mr. Gilmore’s Broad Constitutional Challenges to Administrative Actions	47
I.	Appellant Deserves an Opportunity to Amend His Complaint	48
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	46
<u>Adam v. State of Hawaii</u> , 235 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<u>Air California v. United States Dep't of Transp.</u> , 654 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1981)	46
<u>Aptheker v. Sec'y of State</u> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	10, 17, 22
<u>Ashcroft v. ACLU</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2783 (2004).....	20
<u>Att'y Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</u> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	15, 18
<u>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</u> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	21
<u>Berberian v. Petit</u> , 374 A.2d 791 (1977).....	17, 18
<u>Boddie v. Connecticut</u> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	35
<u>Bowles v. Reade</u> , 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999)	9, 48
<u>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</u> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	37
<u>Brown v. Texas</u> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	10
<u>Caplan v. BATF</u> , 587 F.2d 544 (2nd Cir. 1978).....	36
<u>City of Houston v. FAA</u> , 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<u>Cordero v. Cia Mexicana de Aviacion, S.A.</u> , 681 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1982).....	40
<u>Crist v. Leippe</u> , 138 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1998)	46
<u>Delaware v. Prouse</u> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	40
<u>Dunn v. Blumstein</u> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	18
<u>FDIC v. Nichols</u> , 885 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9
<u>Foman v. Davis</u> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	48
<u>Foster v. Skinner</u> , 70 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 1995).....	47

<u>Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</u> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	32, 33
<u>Gomez v. Turner</u> , 672 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	15
<u>Gordon v. Federal Bureau of Invest.</u> , No. 03-01779 CRB (N.D. Cal. June 15 2004).	39
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	37, 38
<u>Hawkes v. IRS</u> , 467 F.2d 787 (1972)	36
<u>Healy v. James</u> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	26
<u>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2451 (2004).....	24
<u>Holmes v. New York City Hous. Auth.</u> , 398 F.2d 262 (2nd Cir. 1968).....	41
<u>In re Primus</u> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	35, 36
<u>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm'n v. McGrath</u> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	36
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	40, 41
<u>Lawson v. Kolender</u> , 658 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1981).....	10, 27, 28
<u>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</u> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	42
<u>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</u> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993).....	48
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	35
<u>Mace v. Skinner</u> , 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994).....	47, 48
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	37, 38, 39
<u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	23
<u>McNamara-Blad v. Ass'n of Prof'l Flight Attendants</u> , 275 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<u>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</u> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	47
<u>Miller v. Reed</u> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 18
<u>Morris v. Helms</u> , 681 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982).....	44, 45

<u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	23
<u>NAACP v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	35, 36
<u>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</u> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	21
<u>Nunez v. San Diego</u> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21, 23
<u>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	15
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	33
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	11, 25
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 486 (1973).....	10
<u>Satellite Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. F.C.C.</u> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	40
<u>Schneider v. State (Town of Irvington)</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	25
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	11, 15, 23
<u>Shelton v. Tucker</u> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	18
<u>Sierra Club v. Skinner</u> , 885 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1989)	45
<u>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</u> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	43
<u>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States</u> , 90 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<u>Southern California Aerial Advertisers' Assoc. v. F.A.A.</u> , 881 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1989).....	45, 46
<u>Speiser v. Randall</u> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	33
<u>Stokes v. Brennan</u> , 476 F.2d 699 (5th Cir. 1973)	36
<u>Storm v. Town of Woodstock</u> , 944 F. Supp. 139 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	25
<u>Suburban O'Hare Comm'n v. Dole</u> , 787 F.2d 186 (7th Cir. 1986)	46
<u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	23
<u>The Japanese Immigrant Case</u> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	37
<u>Thomas v. Collins, Sheriff</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	23, 24

<u>Thornhill v. Alabama</u> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	22
<u>Torbet v. United Airlines</u> , 298 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<u>United States v. Albarado</u> , 495 F.2d 799 (2nd Cir. 1974).....	17, 28, 33
<u>United States v. City of Redwood City</u> , 640 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1981)	48
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973)	10, 17, 29, 31, 33
<u>United States v. Guest</u> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	15
<u>United States v. Kroll</u> , 481 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1973)	17, 28
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 328 F. Supp. 1077 (E.D.N.Y. 1971).....	29, 30, 32, 42
<u>United States v. Meulener</u> , 351 F. Supp. 1284 (C.D. Cal. 1972)	32
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	41
<u>Watchtower Bible, et al. v. Village of Stratton</u> , 436 U.S. 150 (2002).....	23
<u>Waters v. Barry</u> , 711 F. Supp. 1125 (D.D.C. 1989)	18, 19, 23
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const., First Amendment	passim
U.S. Const., Fourth Amendment.....	passim
U.S. Const., Fifth Amendment.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
49 U.S.C. § 114.....	34
49 U.S.C. § 114(l)(2)	46
49 U.S.C. § 40119(b)	34
49 U.S.C. § 44902(b)	34
49 U.S.C. § 46110.....	13, 44, 45, 46

49 U.S.C. § 46110(a)46

49 U.S.C. §§ 40101-4910547

Other

Fed. R. App. P. 6.31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9

Fed. R. Evid. 20130

Fed. R. Evid. 90130

Fed. R. Evid. 90230
